# HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 123 by Representative Pierre

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, delete "R.S. 40:1137.3(E)(2)," and insert in lieu thereof "R.S.
40:1137.3(B) and (E)(2),"

### 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 3, after "defibrillators;" and before "to require" insert "to repeal a 6 requirement that such entities provide certain notification to the Department of Health and 7 Hospitals;"
- 7 1105p1ta15,
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 1, line 4, after "premises;" and before "and to" insert "to provide for enforceability;"

## 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 1, line 6, delete "R.S. 40:1137.3(E)(2) is" and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 40:1137.3(B) and (E)(2) are"

### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5

14 On page 1, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"B. Any person or entity that possesses an AED shall notify the bureau of
emergency medical services of the Department of Health and Hospitals and a local
provider of emergency medical services, such as <u>a</u> 911 service, local ambulance
service, or the fire department of the acquisition, location, and type of AED.

- 19 \* \* \* \*"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 21 On page 1, after line 18, insert the following:

"Section 3. The provisions of R.S. 40:1137.3(E), as amended by Section 1 of this
Act, which require that each high school have an automated external defibrillator on its
premises shall become operative and enforceable on January 1, 2018."